Performance ratings NSE R2 Percentage bias (%)

Sediment Flow

Very good 0.75–1 0.75–1.00 < ± 15 < ± 10
Good 0.65–0.75 0.65–0.75 ± 15 to ± 30 ± 10 to ± 15
Satisfactory 0.50–0.65 0.50–0.65 ± 30 to ± 55 ± 15 to ± 25
Unsatisfactory < 0.50 < 0.50 > ± 55 > ± 25

Fig. 7 Monthly basis data for calibration

the current investigation. SWAT-CUP tool was used to complete the calibration for
the period (2013–2017) (Fig. 7). Initially, self-calibration was utilized in SWAT, and
afterward, SWAT-CUP was used to change sensitive parameters (Table 3). The R2

value during calibration was 0.74 which indicates the acceptance of model (Fig. 8).

3.3 Model Validation

Model validation was done for monthly time steps during a three-year period (2018–
2020) (Fig. 9). From the Fig. 10, results showed that R2 value during validation is
0.70 indicating good agreement between simulated data and observed data.

3.4 Sediment Yield

During the calibration (2013–2017) and validation (2018–2020) periods, the average
annual soil loss values were 10.15 and 19.37 t/ha/year, respectively. These values

176 R. S. Sabale et al.

Table 3 Values of sensitive parameters used in calibration

Parameter Process Details of parameter Range

CN2 .mgt Curve number 2 for wetting conditions −50%; + 50%

ALPHA_BF .gw Base flow factor (days) 0–1

SURLAG .bsn Coefficient of surface runoff lag 0–10

ESCO .hru Soil evaporation factor 0–1

SLSUBBSN .hru Slope length −50%; + 50%

SLOPE .hru Average steepness −15%; + 15%

SOL_AWC .sol Soil available water capacity −20%; + 20%

SOL_K .sol Hydraulic conductivity (Saturated) −50%; + 50%

SOL_Z .sol Soil depth 0–3000

SOL_BD .sol Moist bulk density −15%; + 15%

Fig. 8 Scattergrams for calibration

fluctuate spatio-temporally; moreover, the erosion rate is governed by rainfall, land
use/land cover, soil texture, and by topography.

For both the calibration and validation periods, Figs. 11 and 12 depict the variation
in sediment yield between the various sub-watersheds. For the calibration period, the
spatial distribution of erosion in the different sub-basins revealed a maximum sedi-
ment yield value of 145 t/ha/year for sub-basin 17 and minimal sediment transport in
sub-basins 1, 9, 12, and 16. This would suggest that these sub-basins require imme-